MAYOR LINDA GORTON “ LEX IN GTO N CHARLES H. MARTIN. P.E.

DIRECTOR
WATER QUALITY

TO: Mayor Linda Gorton

Urban County Council
FROM: Chatles Martin, P.E., Director, Division of Water Quality a/{'\,
DATE: September 14, 2022

SUBJECT: Change Order #3 (Final) for MAC Construction & Excavating Inc.
Peachtree Road & Woodhill Drive Stormwater Improvements
Contract No. 200-2021 - CAO Policy No. 15, Tier 3

Request

The purpose of this memorandum is to request approval of Change Order #3 (Final) with MAC
Construction & Excavating Inc. for the Peachtree Road & Woodhill Drive Stormwater
Improvements Project. If approved, the final amended contract amount will be $3,197,737.97.

Purpose of Request

MAC Construction & Excavating Inc. is the prime contractor for the Peachtree Road & Woodhill
Drive Stormwater Improvements project and is requesting Change Order #3 (Final Change Order)
in the amount of $262,533.63. The original contract amount was $2,800,000.00 and Change Orders
#1 and #2 were previously approved in accordance with CAO policy.

Additive and deductive items make up this final change order with nearly 90% of the increase due to
increased trenching, additional curb and gutter work and additional traffic control on Woodhill
Drive.

What is the cost in this budget vear and future budeet yvears?

The cost for FY23 i1s: $262,533.63
The cost for future FY 1s: N/A
Are Funds Budgeted

Funds are budgeted in: 4052-303204-3334-92211 2019 PEACHTREE_WOOD CONSTRUCT
Martin/Albright

125 Lisle Industrial Ave., Suite 180, Lexington, KY 40511 / 859.425.2400 Phone / 859.254.7787 Fax / lexingtonky.gov



