
Tuesday, October 11, 2022

3:00 PM

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St

Lexington, KY 40507

Council Chamber

Urban County Council Work Session

Docket

Packet



October 11, 2022Urban County Council Work Session Docket

I. Public Comment - Issues on Agenda

II. Requested Rezonings/ Docket Approval

III. Approval of Summary

a 1025-22 Table of Motions: Council Work Session, September 20, 2022

ws motions 9 20 22.pdfAttachments:

IV. Budget Amendments

V. New Business

VI. Continuing Business/ Presentations

a 1032-22 Summary: Environmental Quality & Public Works Committee, 

September 13, 2022

eqpw_2022-09-13 SummaryAttachments:

b 1028-22 Recognition: Division of Water Quality

c 1026-22 Presentation: Compensation Study; By: Russell Campbell, 

Management Advisory Group International and Tammy Walters, 

Human Resources Director

LFUCG - MAG Compensation Study Recommendations - 10-11-2022 - Final.pdfAttachments:

d 1027-22 Presentation: Leaf Disposal Plan; By: Nancy Albright, 

Commissioner Environmental Quality & Public Works

leaf collection 2022 Oct v4.pdfAttachments:

VII. Council Reports

VIII. Mayor's Report

IX. Mayor's Report - Price Contract Bid Recommendations

X. Public Comment - Issues Not on Agenda

XI. Adjournment

Page 2 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19294
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e4fee585-1f72-43a4-b632-c747dd08cdbd.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19301
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1d4438fb-2477-4fbb-9d3b-58d59fc2bab1.docx
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19297
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19295
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8d84413d-13d0-4f0f-9ef8-db865639181c.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19296
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ff914a60-a036-46d1-b432-6eb6444435a1.pdf


October 11, 2022Urban County Council Work Session Docket

Administrative Synopsis - New Business Items

a 0951-22 Authorization to execute an Agreement with Kathy H. Witt, Sheriff 

of Fayette County, for the collection of the Ad Valorem Urban 

Service District taxes for the 2022 property tax year, at a cost not 

to exceed $350,000, with the payments to be treated as a 

commission and the Urban County Government receiving and 

accepting any related payment ($87,500) from the Commonwealth 

of Ky. (L0951-22)(Hensley)

Memo-Sheriff's Ad Valorem 2022 Property Tax Coll Agreement

Sheriff 2022 Prop Tax Agreement

Attachments:

b 0957-22 Authorization to execute an agreement with the Lexington-Fayette 

County Health Department (LFCHD) to supply LFUCG athletic 

areas in parks with custom signage and receptacles promoting 

tobacco-free spaces and tobacco risk awareness as directed by 

the LFCHD Tobacco Coordinator. No budgetary impact. 

(L0957-22)(Conrad/Ford)

LFCHD Tobacco Awareness memo signed

DraftLFCHD-LFUCG Tobacco Signage MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 4.13.22 (with notes)

Attachments:

c 0961-22 Authorization to execute a sanitary sewer service Site Specific 

Agreement with Trinity Christian Academy and Jessamine-South 

Elkhorn Water District (JSEWD) to provide sanitary sewer 

conveyance and treatment capacity. No budgetary impact. 

(L0961-22)(Martin/Albright)

Blue Sheet_Trinity Christian Academy

Law Findings_Trinity Christian Academy

MAP_Trinity Christian Academy

Plans_Trinity Christian Academy

-Site Map Trinity Christian Academy

Site Specific Agreement_Trinity Christian Academy

Attachments:

d 0966-22 Authorization to execute a partial release of sanitary and storm 

sewer easements at 240 Canary Road. The easements are no 

longer needed. No budgetary impact. (L0966-22)(Martin/Albright)

Easement Release Canary Rd

Canary240

Canary240ETmsnApvl

PARTIAL RELEASE OF EASEMENT v6

Attachments:

e 0968-22 Authorization to establish Forensic Technology Inc. as a sole 

Page 3 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19220
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b3b7f1ba-ac65-4e26-ae81-7ff4c5fb714d.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6507cd1b-7da7-43ec-99f9-5ece3556ec1e.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19226
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6358ed22-f51c-4f18-a014-e9ed9433b935.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2fcd02ac-7bcc-4c5a-be70-8ce24cc412a8.docx
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19230
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=157120c3-a4d7-4d9d-a696-5cb366eb4e67.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b53a989b-d3fa-4f12-acec-9c5d6b115086.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cf6a0546-ab3d-4613-81ee-6cb66848e9e0.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7c669c0d-bf97-48c3-8a14-2ebf16879eab.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5fcd3268-56e5-4eb1-8a8a-435a0705e8f1.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1ce5d6a9-c7e1-487a-b4b3-a6ca821353dc.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19235
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=970ddcfb-d14b-4e06-abb2-3880647b7b37.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=69f72485-2958-4370-afeb-9de640f9b1e3.bmp
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=611855da-d6b0-49b0-b2ef-05f416794e6a.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9ac477f3-b0b5-4113-a01b-8941b32a7339.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19237


October 11, 2022Urban County Council Work Session Docket

source vendor and accept the SafeGuard Warranty and Protection 

Plan for a period of one year at a cost of $17,757 for the IBIS 

BRASSTRAX Acquisition Station that the Lexington Police 

Department utilizes to capture high resolution images of the 

cartridge casing. Funds are budgeted. (L0968-22 )

(Weathers/Armstrong)

Cover Memo - Forensic Technology Inc

Forensic Technology Inc. Safeguard Warranty and Protection Plan

Sole Source Certification - Forensic Technology Inc. SafeGuard Warranty

IBIS Safeguard Justification Language

Attachments:

f 0979-22 Authorization to accept a donation of a Nexgrill 5-Burner Propane 

Gas Grill (Model #720-0888S), valued at $299, from Home Depot to 

the Lexington Police Department. The grill will be used at a variety 

of events. (L979-22)(Weathers/Armstrong)

Cover Memo - Home Depot - Donation - Nexgrill

Home Depot - Grill Donation

Attachments:

g 0984-22 Authorization to establish Zoll as a sole source provider to purchase 

cardiac monitors for the Division of Fire and Emergency Services 

at a cost of $185,309.05 this fiscal year. Funds are budgeted. 

(L0984-22)(Wells/Armstrong)

Blue Sheet_ZOLL_2022

ZOLL Sole Source Justification 2022

Attachments:

h 0986-22 Authorization to approve Change Order No. 3 (final) with MAC 

Construction & Excavating Inc. for additional trenching, curb and 

gutter work, and traffic control for the Peachtree Road & Woodhill 

Drive Stormwater Improvements Project, increasing the contract 

price by $262,533.63 for a total contract price of $3,197,737,97. 

Funds are budgeted. (L0986-22)(Martin/Albright)

BlueSheet Memo Change Order#3

Change Order Contract

Change Order Map

Change Order Modification

Attachments:

i 0987-22 Authorization to request that Council adopt an ordinance pursuant 

to Section 2-1(a) of the Code of Ordinances of the 

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, adopting a Schedule 

of Meetings for the Council for the 2023 calendar year. (L0987-22) 

(Maynard)

Page 4 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f9282943-54c9-49a3-a69d-3e03cf134656.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c582e222-4a4e-4663-a23a-80bdbf34c153.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e5c3b3bb-0c04-4947-9fc1-d868fae6df37.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6545d67f-0158-4ddb-a443-3f7959ed5fd5.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19248
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4bfae0ee-e44e-4252-af92-46a1ee5ae00d.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b4d62e5f-fb75-410a-a78c-df97e68c63ee.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19253
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a05645cc-545c-4712-9baf-ffe77a0a7d1c.docx
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d7591e3f-394c-4eef-ba97-a1cf4592fcb1.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19255
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=87e7aa31-2b5b-4cef-9606-bd9f0901a1a2.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5b9c7404-3699-40a2-8009-80525aa67595.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=86c901d3-45df-4d91-b33a-83609e0fafbc.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b56f437d-deb1-4a3c-871a-21e9785c1c3d.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19256


October 11, 2022Urban County Council Work Session Docket

Calendar Memo 2023.pdf

2023 Council Calendar.pdf

2023 Schedule of Meetings Ordinance SM.pdf

Attachments:

j 0989-22 Authorization to execute an Amendment to the Lexington JOBS 

Fund Incentive Agreement with Water Warriors, Inc. to allow a 

reduction in the required number of jobs created from seven (7) to 

four (4), which is offset by increases in required hourly wages for 

three (3) of the jobs created, from $22 to $44. No budgetary 

impact. (L0989-22)(Atkins)

Water Warriors - Blue Sheet - 9-21-2022

WATER WARRIORS - FIRST AMENDMENT TO LOAN AGREEMENT w ATTACHMENT - FOR SIGNATURE 20220921_Redacted

Attachments:

k 0990-22 Authorization to execute a Lexington JOBS Fund Incentive 

Agreement with Space Tango, LLC in the amount of $250,000 for 

the creation of at least sixteen (16) new full-time jobs at a mean 

hourly wage of at least $49.50. Funds are budgeted. (L0990-22)

(Atkins)

Space Tango - Blue Sheet - 9-21-2022

Space Tango - 2022 Jobs Fund Agreement_Redacted

Attachments:

l 0992-22 Authorization to amend Ordinance No. 153-2013, as amended by 

Ordinance No. 187-2016, to remove reference to grants, clarify 

interest rate requirements, and provide that the Urban County 

Council may approval more than one loan per business, and to 

update the Lexington Jobs Fund Policies and Guidelines, as 

recommended by the Economic Development Investment Board 

(EDIB). No budgetary impact. (L0992-22)(Atkins)

Jobs Fund Policies Bluesheet - 20220926

Jobs Fund Policies and Guidelines (ept changes and comments) (00756438xAFB4D)

Ordinance amending Jobs Fund Ordinance and approving revised guidelines (00765184xAFB4D)

Attachments:

m 0993-22 Authorization to execute a Master State & Local Government Lease 

Agreement (No. 1172902) with Lenovo Financial Services for the 

lease of desktop computers across LFUCG and to authorize the 

Chief Information Officer to execute future Lease Schedules 

pursuant to the Master Lease Agreement, at a cost of $88,582.63. 

Funds are budgeted. (L0993-22)(Nugent/Valicenti)

Lenovo Master Lease Agreement Legistar Memorandum

Lenovo State and Government Master Lease Agreement 1172902

Lenovo Lease Schedule 1837943

Attachments:

n 0997-22 Authorization to execute a Purchase of Service Agreement with the 

Page 5 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0cb9acb6-72ad-474e-bb6d-7122ff59bf85.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=016b4a45-e099-40f9-bf55-3a131d73546a.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a1b6597c-a561-4834-9336-dee0cc25b4bc.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19258
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f947c93b-9e1b-4681-a243-32d1dc4a79d4.docx
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cd766dd7-e19a-4d89-8585-b54b606a1e7f.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19259
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4308f467-adb4-497d-beec-5366e3804463.docx
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=07371a2d-6e88-4c7d-88d5-4ed4e4854478.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19261
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=af2b24b4-f388-4c43-b492-795eeeb770fa.docx
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=356015ba-3134-4fe2-8500-88bf4a9a2f26.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ccce83ff-b642-4102-ac12-2abe2594556c.DOC
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19262
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0034b5c3-cf89-41d8-82ef-f8b6ed913252.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ee91eb78-3e30-4da8-b5c7-33412e52a9dc.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e6305236-e5c7-42ec-9624-262e7343037d.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19266


October 11, 2022Urban County Council Work Session Docket

Bluegrass Area Development District (ADD) for local member dues 

at a cost of $61,288.30. Active membership in the Bluegrass ADD 

affords LFUCG access to resources related to aging services, 

workforce development, and regional planning. Funds are 

budgeted. (L0997-22)(Allen-Bryant)

0997-22 Bluesheet Memo BG ADD Dues PSA FY23

BGADD Local Dues FY23 PURCHASE OF SERVICE AGREEMENT

Attachments:

o 0998-22 Authorization to execute a Purchase of Service Agreement with 

Bluegrass Area Development District (ADD) to provide a portion of 

the regional match for state HOMECARE funds in the amount of 

$48,610. Bluegrass ADD operates the Homecare Program, which 

provides in-home assistance for low-income, home-bound seniors 

in Fayette County. Funds are budgeted. (L0998-22)(Allen-Bryant)

0998-22 Bluesheet Memo BG ADD Homecare PSA FY23

BGADD Homecare Match FY23 PURCHASE OF SERVICE AGREEMENT

Attachments:

p 1000-22 Authorization to execute a consultant services agreement with 

NOMI Inc., pursuant to RFP #46-2022, for professional design 

services of the Dunbar Community Center - Roof & Restroom 

Replacement Project, located at 545 N. Upper Street, at a cost of 

$95,000.00. Funds are budgeted. (L1000-22)(Baradaran/Ford)

01 - Dunbar Roof Restrooms - Request for Authorization

02 - Consultant Services Agreement

03 - RFP 46-2022 - Exhibit-A

04 - NOMI - Exhibit-B

05 - NOMI - Certificate of Liability Insurance

Attachments:

q 1001-22 Authorization to execute a partial release of a utility and water 

easement at 1145 Appian Crossing Way that is no longer needed. 

No budgetary impact. (L1001-22)(Martin/Albright)

BlueSheet Memo

AppnCrsg1145 (1)

Deed of Release

Attachments:

r 1003-22 Authorization to execute a partial release of sanitary and drainage 

easements at 420, 422, 424, 426, 428 and 430 Koah Park. The 

easements are no longer needed. No budgetary impact. (L1003-22)

(Martin/Albright)

Blue Sheet Memo

koah21

Koah420-430

Attachments:

Page 6 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=46724f48-8e84-4602-be9a-e38947796f55.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=faf6df8a-3b4d-494d-8e40-6adc7ceb6f6d.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19267
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5310f499-f4ad-4214-a184-ffe2a9ed7f6c.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9113f84b-6565-45c3-8de2-c708b37f4cbb.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19269
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b41824c5-4194-4253-bac1-4fb4f7233a89.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4348026e-c718-4526-978e-054454721d6c.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6da274fe-f267-4d1b-bc9f-4762ad015a6f.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4afdcb14-d449-4d04-9003-42a811671eea.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3e9544f7-ec1b-44e3-961e-2af25b30c932.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19270
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e96194ec-03b4-4d0a-a37a-b00fed33ccea.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a99a017e-56e8-4e18-afc8-30a5a2803a10.jpeg
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5728fdc7-97a1-49e1-9925-15f5f59ef59b.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19272
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=56957160-dbbc-482f-853b-9f895c3aac95.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b37aee9e-0ec3-41e1-8f37-b9c89414ffd8.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4de5ba06-e2a3-44f0-986e-4c53667df97f.jpeg


October 11, 2022Urban County Council Work Session Docket

s 1004-22 Authorization to execute an amendment to the food services 

agreement with Aramark Correctional Services, Inc. for an 

increase in the cost of the contracted meal pricing for the Inmate 

Population. The estimated increase is $160,000. Funds are 

budgeted. (L1004-22)(Ballard/Armstrong)

Aramark BLUESHEET MEMO FY23

PRICING DETERMINATION SPREADSHEET

Aramark amendment FY23 eff 8-15-22

Attachments:

t 1006-22 Authorization to abolish one (1) unclassified position of Stores 

Clerk P/T (Grade 508N) and create one (1) classified position of 

Public Service Worker (Grade 507N) in the Division of Facilities 

and Fleet Management, effective upon passage of Council. This 

has a 12-month future impact of a cost of $21,387.37. Funds are 

budgeted. (L1006-22)(Walters/Hamilton)

Bluesheet Memo 23-0004

Fiscal Impact

From To 23.0004

Attachments:

u 1007-22 Authorization for use of $500,000 of MAP funds as the local match 

as part of the Reconnecting Communities Grant application for 

North Broadway Railroad Overpass Project, submitted by the 

Kentucky Transportation Cabinet as the lead applicant. Use of MAP 

funds is pending audit completion and any necessary budget 

amendment. (L1007-22)(Scott)

LFUCG match Cont to KYTC bluesheetAttachments:

v 1008-22 Authorization to amend Sec. 17-29 in the Code of Ordinances 

related to Sidewalk Cafes to expand the definitions of outdoor cafe 

by removing reference to specific zones, amend language specific 

to LexPark approvals, and amend language to clarify reasons for 

permit denial. No budgetary impact. (L1008-22)(Scott)

BS_Memo Cafe Ordinance 9.2022

Draft Ordinance (Sidewalk Cafe) 2022 (00764637xAFB4D)

Attachments:

w 1010-22 Authorization to approve a Memorandum of Agreement between 

LFUCG and Rodney Ballard for his appointment of interim director 

of Community Corrections until a permanent director can be 

named, at a monthly cost of $12,500. Funds are budgeted. 

(L1010-22)(Armstrong)

Memorandum of Agreement

Blue Sheet Memo (2)

Attachments:

Page 7 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19273
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f9090615-9ce2-43c4-b196-e5c57e517a4f.docx
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b121304c-a407-49d6-86e6-3b0acd0c3d6e.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5d69d7f5-e9f6-49b4-8afc-cc479d6694c3.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19275
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=703b0121-9bf1-4637-8322-627efa409487.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a0d28d8b-9f41-4e3c-96bf-8620265f63ae.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=579a6ff4-fe8b-4342-a890-113fbcc1dd9b.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19276
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=732a9fc8-7f3d-45c1-b7e1-233e50e006be.docx
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19277
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ceaf133b-80af-4214-88ef-ae2db93934aa.docx
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a168efa5-026c-439e-932a-7aa3f379909b.DOCX
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19279
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6443dffb-76b2-47d8-8341-6bc6f94b1ef2.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e3a50795-75e4-47a0-9659-e7c4df6f77e5.pdf


October 11, 2022Urban County Council Work Session Docket

x 1011-22 Authorization to execute the agreement between the Institute of 

Police Technology and Management (IPTM) and the Lexington 

Police Department for thirty officers to attend three IPTM courses 

at a cost not to exceed $72,000. Funds are budgeted under the 

Traffic Safety Grant. (L1011-22)(Weathers/Armstrong)

23-Bluesheet memo - IPTM Training Courses

IPTM - December 5-16, 2022 - Unsigned

IPTM - January 23 - February 3, 2023 - Unsigned

IPTM - March 6 - 17, 2023 - Unsigned

Attachments:

y 1012-22 Authorization to accept $144,000 in federal funds and to execute 

an agreement for the design phase of the Wilson Downing 

Intersection Improvements Project as funded under the Coronavirus 

Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act (CRRSSA, 

$120,000) for capital improvements projects, and under the 

Kentucky Transportation Cabinet Surface Transportation Program 

(SLX, $24,000). A local match of $6,000 is required. Funds are 

budgeted. (L1012-22)(Burton/Albright)

23-Blue Sheet Memo Wilson Downing

2022 09 16 LFUCG- Wilson Downing 7-449 - MOA - Unsigned

BA 11911

Wilson Downing Intersection - Location Map

Attachments:

z 1013-22 Authorization to accept $200,000 in federal funds and to execute 

an agreement for the design phase of the Armstrong Mill Shared 

Use Path Project as funded under the Coronavirus Response and 

Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act (CRRSSA) for capital 

improvements projects. No matching funds required. (L1013-22)

(Burton/Albright)

23-Blue Sheet Armstrong Mill

2022 09 16 LFUCG- Armstrong Mill 7-448 - MOA - Unsigned

BA 11912

Armstrong Mill SUP Location Map

Attachments:

aa 1014-22 Authorization to submit the 2022 Continuum of Care supplemental 

application to address unsheltered homelessness, as a 

Collaborative Applicant, to the U.S. Department of Housing and 

Urban Development requesting funding in an amount up to 

$2,228,293 for the operation of programs by community nonprofit 

organizations to reduce unsheltered homelessness in Fayette 

County. (L1014-22)(Reynolds/Lanter)

23-Bluesheet Memo-CoC Unsheltered AppAttachments:

Page 8 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19280
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e93e9839-abdb-4f71-89b5-59ba42f8a54b.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6a84cffe-4cfe-4d94-8cf7-d34e5c828cd5.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=16b73a17-055f-459c-9125-04f7a5d0afec.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3da448c5-6326-4124-8813-d7c2664c99b0.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19281
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=dce641fc-6c89-4f0f-8ccc-43f8e390382d.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2533e376-f4dc-436f-b9ec-5b16189980ca.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0fac6fc1-2333-439d-99fd-069f3048ea5c.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=95088876-c688-45b4-8dea-529a27cbb9a9.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19282
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7ee8ec07-e147-452a-9ecc-1cc9c3d8a972.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=73f2ec34-7dc9-4f45-b250-7a7800ee99e7.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e7879c82-8ccf-4674-8404-0050df6ed2bb.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9f1f94b3-a1d0-44cf-93c0-0577fe6c046d.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19283
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a4797c51-6756-4249-bf65-55004675bf0f.pdf


October 11, 2022Urban County Council Work Session Docket

bb 1015-22 Authorization to approve Aramsco as a sole source provider to 

purchase replacement CBRN filters for decontamination operations 

of Chemical Stockpile Emergency Planning Programs for the 

Division of Emergency Management at a cost not to exceed 

$50,000. Funds are budgeted. (L1015-22)(Dugger/Armstrong)

23-Blue Sheet EM Aramsco

Aramsco Quote

Aramsco SOLE SOURCE CERTIFICATION V 2022

Attachments:

cc 1016-22 Authorization to execute an agreement with the Kentucky 

Department of Military Affairs, Division of Emergency Management 

for federal funds under the Chemical Stockpile Emergency 

Preparedness Program (CSEPP) for FY 2021, extending the 

performance period through September 30, 2023. No budgetary 

impact. (L1016-22)(Dugger/Armstrong)

23-Blue Sheet Memo CSEPP Extension

FY21 Contract Extension Final_SC_095_2100001500_3_PO_CNTRCT_FORM

Attachments:

dd 1017-22 Authorization to abolish and create positions in order to conform to 

the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) and transfer the incumbents 

from exempt to non-exempt status. The Division of Human 

Resources has determined that the Telecommunicator Supervisor 

classification and the incumbents will change from exempt to 

non-exempt status, effective the first payroll Monday following 

passage of Council. While the base salary remains the same, there 

may be a potential fiscal impact due to the fact that these 

employees will become eligible for overtime pay. (L1017-22) 

(Walters/Hamilton)

Bluesheet Memo 23.0014

From-To 23.0014

Attachments:

ee 1018-22 Authorization to enter into a participating agreement with L3Harris 

Technologies, Inc., through the NASPO Value Point cooperative 

agreement establishing a price contract for radios and 

accessories, authorizing the Director of Central Purchasing or his 

designee to execute any necessary documents related to the price 

contract. (L1018-22)(Dugger/Armstrong)

23-Blue Sheet L3Harris Tech

L3Harris NASPO Contract

Attachments:

ff 1019-22 Authorization to allocate $252,500 from the total $10,000,000 ARPA 

Affordable Housing Fund allocation to pay operating expenses of 

Independence Homes, as allowable by ARPA SLFRF, and to 

Page 9 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19284
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0d7e5581-1883-41f9-bf5f-273aed57dd5d.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=dd5c0db6-5bc7-46d8-a9db-4fcf1a1bafbb.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6eec7b4d-4b99-4aa4-8512-58f797419591.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19285
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=064e6f51-8c0e-46ce-aa04-ff55ae7802a5.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7242e4b3-4e90-4e67-8d52-397fd552154c.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19286
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=aaea8aa6-61af-404d-905d-067b46e9d365.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d7a43a05-8640-4b2d-a812-a535e48df5ff.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19287
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=da06864c-0ad1-404e-b459-aaa151470fef.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8e5dcff7-4109-46a6-9be1-bcce48c9c388.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19288


October 11, 2022Urban County Council Work Session Docket

execute any necessary documents with Independence Homes 

related to the use of these funds. This action is needed because 

the ordinance establishing the Affordable Housing Trust Fund does 

not authorize payment of operating expenses as an eligible use of 

the Affordable Housing Fund. (L1019-22)(McQuady/Lanter)

Blue Sheet Memo Affordable Housing - Independence HomesAttachments:

gg 1020-22 Authorization to accept $3,000 in funding from the Citizen’s Fire 

Academy Alumni Association (CFAAA), a local non-profit, to 

purchase materials to build five “training hubs.” No matching funds 

required. (L1020-22)(Wells/Armstrong)

23- Blue Sheet CFAAA Acceptance

BA 11913

Notice of Award

Attachments:

hh 1021-22 Authorization to create one (1) unclassified position of Project 

Manager (Grade 517N) in the Division of Facilities and Fleet 

Management to assist with the required administrative tasks that 

accompany the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) grant projects. 

The position will expire December 31, 2026. This has a 12-month 

future impact of a cost of $73,847.93. ARPA funds are budgeted. 

(L1021-22)(Walters/Hamilton)

Bluesheet Memo 23-0010

Fiscal Impact

From To 23.0010

Attachments:

ii 1022-22 Authorization to execute a joinder agreement with Kentucky Public 

Employees’ Deferred Compensation Authority for administration of 

the KY 401(k) Plan and KY 457 Plan for Lexington-Fayette Urban 

County Government employees. No budgetary impact. (L1022-22)

(Walters/Hamilton)

Bluesheet Memo 23.0015

2022 New Joinder Agreement

Attachments:

jj 1023-22 Authorization to abolish one (1) unclassified position of Program 

Specialist - NE (Grade 513N) and create one (1) unclassified 

position of Program Specialist P/T - NE (Grade 513N) in the 

Department of Social Services and transfer the incumbent, 

effective the first payroll Monday following passage of Council. This 

request has resulted from the partial loss of grant funding for the 

full-time position. The remaining amount of the position will be 

funded by the grant. (L1023-22) (Walters/Hamilton)

Page 10 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=eec65434-9f3d-4084-b6ba-b90aec83271c.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19289
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fbb2bf8b-b87a-4f14-8b15-b5b8c95f130d.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f67cf8fa-7de3-48fa-927f-f779a151146f.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ffc99a4f-d70e-4791-81b2-f3f22a0ffd53.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19290
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=632d0813-ddd1-4bdb-b977-c576d06f41f2.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6632200c-5991-4fa0-b415-d5194c1ea9fe.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=697eedc5-4ce3-49b2-9a27-806aa6e5ed48.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19291
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9fc5c6af-d28d-49e3-b528-3c1c7e9325ab.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=37b36815-4507-463a-8001-ba1e0e5cefba.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19292


October 11, 2022Urban County Council Work Session Docket

Blue Sheet Memo 23-0012

Fiscal Impact

From To 23.0012

Attachments:

kk 1024-22 Authorization to execute an agreement with Transamerica Life 

Insurance Company for Voluntary Whole Life and Term Life 

Insurance Supplemental Plans for all Lexington-Fayette Urban 

County Government employees. No budgetary impact. (L1024-22)

(Walters/Hamilton)

Bluesheet Memo 23.0017

Agreement

Attachments:

ll 1031-22 Authorization to execute a purchase of service agreement with 

LexArts to support the arts community and the community at-large 

through operation of an arts facility, presentations of arts 

programming and through fundraising campaigns to support local 

non-profit arts organizations and artists, at a cost of $325,000. 

Funds are budgeted. (L1031-22)(Scott)

Memo - LexArts memo fy23

PSA LFUCG FY23_signed

Attachments:

mm 1036-22 Authorization to execute a professional services agreement with 

Keller Partners & Company, pursuant to RFP No. 39-2022, for 

federal government relations services at a cost of $86,500. Funds 

are budgeted. (L1036-22)(Atkins)

Keller Partners  Company Bluesheet

Keller Partners signed notorized agreement for LFUCG Sep 12 Doc 1

Attachments:

Page 11 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2deea5c1-8712-47f9-8df1-2fa8dd1c8e85.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d3e1c641-3c6c-4b88-a464-adc6384f17c8.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a754ce71-7e60-4b0f-891d-e937c6a698e5.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19293
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f90c471b-5819-4fde-8abb-ecc7a3b582c2.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=90cf29f8-5bd8-41cf-b065-b00164849ee3.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19300
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6f2473bc-3532-4e9f-bf08-9cd291508d46.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=46dbd044-3d15-43ca-b48c-fed2af7fae63.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19305
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=19cab29e-5bbc-4a9a-96a2-34ceed160686.docx
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=57eac11f-2d2d-4974-8dd2-e47031410cc9.pdf

